consistent with the approach used at the previous accounting date.

As future pension increases are expected to be based on Consumer Prices Index (CPI) rather than RPI, a
further assumption has been made about CPI which is that it will be 1.0% p.a. below RPI i.e. 2.35% p.a. This
is a reasonable estimate for the future differences in the indices, based on the different calculation methods
and recent independent forecasts and is consistent with the approach used at the previous accounting date.

Salaries are assumed to increase at 1.0% p.a. above CPI in addition to a promotional scale.

 Amounts recognised in the profit and loss account:

 2019 2018

 £ £

 Current service cost 1,616,000 1,459,000

 Net interest on defined benefit liability/(asset) 102,000 247,000

 Other costs and income 264,000 6,000

   Total costs 1,982,000 1,712,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

- 27 -

17 Retirement benefit schemes (cont)

 Sensitivity Analysis

The following table sets out the impact of a small change in the assumptions on the defined benefit obligation
and projected service cost.

 £000’s £000’s £000’s

Adjustment to discount rate + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 28,062 28,847 29,654

Projected service cost 1,676 1,725 1,777

Adjustment to long term salary increase + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 28,941 28,847 28,754

Projected service cost 1,726 1,725 1,725

Adjustment to pension increases and deferred revaluation + 0.1% 0.0% - 0.1%

Present value of total obligation 29,560 28,847 28,154

Projected service cost 1,776 1,725 1,676

Adjustment to life expectancy assumptions + 1 year None - 1 year

Present value of total obligation 29,858 28,847 27,780

Projected service cost 1,785 1,725 1,668

 Amounts taken to other comprehensive income:

 2019 2018

 £ £

 Actual return on scheme assets  (569,000) (1,420,000)

 Less: calculated interest element 569,000 540,000

   Return on scheme assets excluding interest income -  (880,000)

 Actuarial changes related to obligations 678,000  (4,456,000)

 Other gains and losses  (457,000) (519,000)

   Total costs/(income) 221,000  (5,855,000)

 The amounts included in the balance sheet arising from the charitable
company's obligations in respect of defined benefit plans are as follows:

 2019 2018

 £ £

 Present value of defined benefit obligations 28,847,000 25,905,000

 Fair value of plan assets  (23,201,000) (21,620,000)

   Deficit in scheme 5,646,000 4,285,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

- 28 -

17 Retirement benefit schemes (cont)

 Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations:

 2019 2018

 £ £

 Defined benefit obligation at 1 April 2018 25,905,000 28,080,000

 Current service cost 1,616,000 1,459,000

 Past service cost 254,000 -

 Benefits paid   (553,000) (230,000)

 Contributions from scheme members 276,000 265,000

 Actuarial gains and losses 678,000 (4,456,000 )

 Interest cost 671,000 787,000

   At 31 March 2019 28,847,000 25,905,000

 The defined benefit obligations arise from plans which are wholly or partly funded.

 Movements in the fair value of plan assets:

 2019 2018

 £ £

 Fair value of assets at 1 April 2018 21,620,000 18,887,000

 Interest income 569,000 540,000

 Benefits paid   (553,000) (230,000)

 Contributions by the employer 842,000 765,000

 Contributions by scheme members 276,000 265,000

 Other 447,000 1,393,000

   At 31 March 2019 23,201,000 21,620,000

 The fair value of plan assets at the reporting period end was as follows:

  2019 2018

  £ £

 Equity instruments  16,027,000 14,942,000

 Property  2,896,000 2,548,000

 Gilts  332,000 1,146,000

 Other bonds  3,481,000 2,503,000

 Cash  410,000 478,000

 Alternatives  55,000 3,000

   23,201,000 21,620,000

LIVE ACTIVE LEISURE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

- 29 -

17 Retirement benefit schemes (cont)

 Projections for the year to 31 March 2020 £000’s
Service cost 1,725
Net interest on the defined liability 128
Administration expenses 10

Total loss 1,863

Employer contributions 788

  Note - these figures exclude the capitalised cost of any early retirements or augmentations which may occur

after 31 March 2019. These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2019, as described in
this note.

18 Restricted funds

 The income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the following unexpended balances of
donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes:

 Movement in funds